

No. 19-765

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---



MICHAEL FAUST, in his official capacity as Director of  
the Arizona Department of Child Safety,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

B.K., by her next friend Margaret Tinsley, et al.  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH  
CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECRETARIES'  
INNOVATION GROUP IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

---

John J. Bursch  
*Counsel of Record*  
BURSCH LAW PLLC  
9339 Cherry Valley  
Ave SE, #78  
Caledonia, MI 49316  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* .....1

Introduction and Summary of Argument.....2

Statement .....4

    Arizona’s child-welfare system.....4

    How class-action litigation controls state  
    child-welfare systems .....9

Argument.....13

I. A public-law complaint alleging a  
government agency’s “systemwide failures” is  
insufficient to satisfy Rule 23(a)(2)’s  
commonality requirement. ....13

II. Allegations of a child-welfare agency’s  
“systemwide failures” are insufficient to  
satisfy Rule 23(b)(2)’s common-injury  
requirement.....20

Conclusion .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	16
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	14
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	22
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	14
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	3

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1

### Other Authorities

John Bursch & Maura Corrigan, <i>Rethinking Consent Decrees</i> , Am. Enter. Inst. (June 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/35849bv">https://bit.ly/35849bv</a> .....	12
Abram Chayes, <i>The Role of the Judge in Public Law Litigation</i> , 89 Harvard L. Rev. 1281 (1976).....	16

Richard L. Marcus, <i>Public Law Litigation and Legal Scholarship</i> , 21 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 647, 691 (1988) .....	16
Charles A. Reich, <i>The New Property</i> , 73 Yale L.J. 733 (1964) .....	14
Ross Sandler & David Schoenbrod, <i>Democracy By Decree</i> 98 (2003) .....	passim
